

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KIRK DOUGLAS WILLIAMS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC08-965

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 159089

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4579
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 Case History. 1

 Guilt-Phase Facts. 2

 Jury Penalty Phase. 28

 Spencer Hearing. 32

 Death Sentence. 38

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 39

ARGUMENT 41

ISSUE I (CCP): WHETHER COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING OF CCP. (IB 35-44, RESTATED) 41

 A. Standard of Appellate Review and Elements of CCP. 42

 B. Trial Court's Findings. 44

 C. Competent Substantial Evidence Supporting the Trial Court's Findings. 45

 D. Williams' Case Law and "Hypothesis of Innocence." 51

 E. Additional Case Law Supporting CCP. 60

ISSUE II (AVOID ARREST): WHETHER COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING OF AVOID ARREST. (IB 44-49, RESTATED) 66

ISSUE III (HAC): WHETHER COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING OF HAC. (IB 49-56, RESTATED) 74

ISSUE IV (PECUNIARY GAIN): WHETHER COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING OF PECUNIARY GAIN. (IB 56-60, RESTATED) 82

ISSUE V (ABILITY TO CONFORM): WHETHER COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S REJECTION OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPAIRMENT OF

ABILITY TO CONFORM BEHAVIOR TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAW. (IB 60-67, RESTATED) 85

ISSUE VI (DEATH ELIGIBLE): IS DEFENDANT DEATH INELIGIBLE DUE TO NO VALID AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE? (IB 67-68, RESTATED) 93

ISSUE VII (RING): IS FLORIDA'S DEATH SENTENCE STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER RING V. ARIZONA? (IB 68-70, RESTATED) 94

SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUES (SUFFICIENCY & PROPORTIONALITY): IS THE EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER & IS THE DEATH SENTENCE PROPRTIONATE? (ADDED) 95

 A. SUFFICIENCY. 95

 B. PROPORTIONALITY. 97

CONCLUSION 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 100

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 100

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE#
Alston v. State, 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	42
Apodaca v. Oregon, 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	95
Archer v. State, 673 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1996)	99
Asay v. State, 580 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991)	66
Bailey v. State, 998 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 2008)	88, 95
Bell v. State, 841 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 2002)	67
Bevel v. State, 983 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2008)	52
Bogle v. State, 655 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1995)	78
Bradley v. State, 787 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2001)	98
Brown v. State, 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	90
Bryant v. State, 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001)	92
Cave v. State, 476 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1985)	71
Coday v. State, 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006)	89
Colina v. State, 634 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1994)	78
Consalvo v. State, 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1997)	67
Damren v. State, 696 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 1997)	66
Damren v. State, 838 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2003)	66
Davis v. State, 586 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1991)	65
Davis v. State, 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005)	65
Dennis v. State, 817 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2002)	78
Deparvine v. State, 995 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008)	61, 83, 85

Diaz v. State, 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003)	42, 62
Donaldson v. State, 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998)	95
Douglas v. State, 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)	42, 97
Duest v. State, 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	44
Durocher v. State, 596 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1992)	62
Elam v. State, 636 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1994)	73, 79
Eutzy v. State, 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984)	51, 57, 58
Finney v. State, 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995),	43
Floyd v. State, 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002)	67
Foster v. State, 654 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 1995)	65
Foster v. State, 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	86
Francis v. State, 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	78
Geralds v. State, 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	51, 57, 58
Gordon v. State, 704 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1997)	77, 98
Guardado v. State, 965 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007)	63, 64
Hauser v. State, 701 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1997)	99
Hertz v. State, 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	83
Hildwin v. State, 727 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1998)	84, 85
Hitchcock v. Slate., 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990)	67
Hodges v. State, 595 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1992)	100
Hodges v. State, 619 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1993)	100
Holton v. State, 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	43
Hoskins v. State, 965 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2007)	99

Jackson v. State, 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	44
Johnson v. Louisiana, 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	95
Jones v. State, 928 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2006)	84
Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	94
Lawrence v. State, 698 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1997)	65, 77
Lawrence v. State, 831 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2002)	51
Lawrence v. State, 846 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 2003)	63
Lockhart v. State, 655 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1995)	62
Looney v. State, 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001)	72
Lynch v. State, 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	95
Lynch v. State, 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	97
Mahn v. State, 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	51, 57, 58
Mann v. Moore, 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001)	94
Merck v. State, 975 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2007)	87, 89, 95
Meyers v. State, 704 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1997)	95
Mills v. Moore, 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	94
Murray v. State, 838 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2002)	95
Nelson v. State, 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	91
Orme v. State, 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	97
Peavy v. State, 442 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	78
Penn v. State, 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	58, 59, 60
Peterka v. State, 640 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	67
Pittman v. State, 646 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1994)	91
Porter v. Crosby, 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	94

Provenzano v. State, 497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1986)	91
Raleigh v. State, 705 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997), overruled on other ground, Delgado v. State, 776 So.2d 233 (Fla. 2000)	63
Reynolds v. State, 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	42, 67, 69, 70, 71, 85, 95
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	94
Robinson v. State, 684 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 1996)	65
Robinson v. State, 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999)	64, 65
Rogers v. State, 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001)	84
Rolling v. State, 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	78
Shere v. Moore, 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	94
Sliney v. State, 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997)	72
Spencer v. State, 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996)	98
State v. Steele, 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	95
Swafford v. State, 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988))	67
Taylor v. State, 630 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1993)	77
Tibbs v. State, 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla.1981)	43
Trease v. State, 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	72
Trotter v. State, 932 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2006)	43, 90
Urbin v. State, 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	73
Walls v. State, 641 So. 2d 381	92
White v. State, 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993)	58
Whitfield v. State, 923 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2005)	51
Whitton v. State, 649 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1994)	78

Wike v. State, 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997)	66, 71
Willacy v. State, 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997))	42
Windom v. State, 886 So. 2d 915 (Fla.2004)	43
Wournos v. State, 644 So. 2d 1000	67, 93
Wright v. State, 473 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1985)	67
Zack v. State, 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	92
Zakrzewski v. State, 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla.1998)	79

RULES & STATUTES

Fla.R.App.P. 9.210.	1
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.172.	93
